IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EARL OLD PERSON, CAROL JUNEAU, JOE MACDONALD and JEANNINE PADILLA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BOB BROWN, SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF MONTANA; and JUDY MARTZ, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS

RALPH F. BOYD, JR. Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
MARIE K. McELDERRY
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5008
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE			
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES			
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE			
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION			
STATEMENT OF THE CASE			
ARGUMENT:			
THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR IN CONCLUDING THAT, EVEN IF A VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 WAS SHOWN IN THIS CASE, NO REMEDY SHOULD BE IMPLEMENTED PRIOR TO THE CONCLUSION OF THE STATE'S REDISTRICTING PROCESS			
B. The District Court Erred In Treating The Appropriateness Of An Immediate Remedy As A Factor In Determining Whether There Was A Violation Of Section 2			
C. The District Court Erred In Finding That An Immediate Remedy Was Not Feasible In This Case			
CONCLUSION			
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES			
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE			
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: PAGE
Alexander v. Holmes County Bd. of Educ., 396 U.S. 19 (1969)
<i>Briscoe</i> v. <i>Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977)
Burton v. Hobbie, 561 F. Supp. 1029 (M.D. Ala. 1983)
Busbee v. Smith, 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), aff'd, 489 U.S. 1166 (1983)
Dillard v. City of Greensboro, 870 F. Supp. 1031 (M.D. Ala. 1994) 17
Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)
Ketchum v. City Council of City of Chicago, 630 F. Supp. 551 (N.D. Ill. 1985)
Neal v. Harris, 837 F.2d 632 (4th Cir. 1987)
Nipper v. Smith, 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1083 (1995)
Old Person v. Brown, 182 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (D. Mont. 2002) passim
Old Person v. Cooney, 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000) passim
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)
Smith v. Beasley, 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)
<i>Watson</i> v. <i>City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	PAGE
Mont. Const., Art. V § 14	4
Voting Rights Act, Section 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973	passim
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	1, 10
RULES:	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure: 29(a)	2 2
